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M E M O R A N D U M

TO:

Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File,

Case No. GC‑2003-0009, Laclede Gas Company

FROM:
Kim J. Elvington, Energy Department – Tariffs/Rate Design


              /s/  Warren Wood  10/02/02     

      /s/  Thomas R. Schwarz, Jr. 10/07/02
           

Energy Department/Date              

    General Counsel's Office/Date

SUBJECT:
Staff Recommendation regarding complaint filed by Mr. Aaron Anderson against Laclede Gas Company.

DATE:

October 2, 2002
On July 11, 2002, Mr. Aaron Anderson of 1215 Astoria Ave., St. Louis, Mo., filed a complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) against Laclede Gas Company (Laclede or Company) of St. Louis, Missouri, regarding a billing dispute. In his complaint, Mr. Anderson claimed that his wife, from whom he was now separated, had the gas turned on at a rental property owned by the complainant’s wife without his knowledge or consent. Mr. Anderson feels he should not be responsible for the bill. On July 15, 2002, the Commission filed a NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY AND ORDER DIRECTING FILING (Notice) advising of the complainant’s failure to comply with Rule 4 CSR 241-2.070(2) and advising the complainant of the need to comply by August 14, 2002. Mr. Anderson has not complied with that Notice to date. On September 19, 2002, Laclede filed an Answer and Motion to Dismiss of Laclede Gas Company (Motion). 

The Commission Staff has reviewed the materials presented by Laclede, spoken with Mr. Anderson regarding the complaint and failure to comply with the Notice, reviewed the Notice and Motion filed and have determined the following:

1.)   Laclede provided documentation of several service orders in which the complainant did order gas service at the address in question and did not dispute the billing.                                            

2.)   On December 19, 2001, the complainant requested Laclede now send the bills for the rental property in question to the new tenants now occupying the apartments located within the property. Again, this indicates that the complainant was aware of the billing processes taking place regarding his natural gas service. It was common for the complainant to have the service turned on in his name while between tenants.     

3.)   Mr. Anderson failed to request at anytime that his name be removed from the accounts at the property in question.      

4.)   Mr. Anderson stated that he did receive the Notice filed by the Commission in regards to his complaint. He stated that he did not intend to respond and would possibly take his own legal action against Laclede. As of this date, Mr. Anderson has not   complied with the Notice or CSR 241-2.070(2).      

Staff has verified that Laclede has filed its annual report and is not delinquent on any assessment. Staff in not aware of any other matter before the Commission that affects or is affected by this filing; however, the following Case Nos. are pending before the Commission.

Laclede Gas Company

GR-2002-1102

GA-2002-429

GR-2002-389

GR-2001-387

GR-2000-622

GO-2002-452

GT-2003-0032

GO-2002-1099

GT-2003-0117

Therefore, Staff recommends that the Commission dismiss the complaint filed against Laclede. 
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